Application Comments for 15/00100/FUL

Application Summary

Application Number: 15/00100/FUL

Address: Land And Buildings At Wilton Mills 31 - 32 Commercial Road Hawick Scottish Borders
Proposal: Erection of Class 1 retail foodstore with ancillary works including car parking, access
and landscaping

Case Officer: Julie Hayward

Customer Detalils
Name: Mr Duncan Taylor
Address: 5 Mill Port, Hawick, Scottish Borders TD9 9DG

Comment Details
Commenter Type: Member of Public
Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application
Comment Reasons:
- Detrimental to environment
- Listed Building
- Trees/landscape affected
Comment:| am writing in 3 capacities - as a Hawick resident, as a teacher of History at the local
High School and as Vice President of Hawick Archaeological Society.

In the first case, | feel my pleasure at seeing this grand building will be diminished if it is
demolished.

In the second, | remember one of my first pupils asking me why the clock on the Wilton Mills tower
was never right - this brought home to me what a landmark it was for all those pupils walking to
the school.

In the third, our Society is committed to preserving the buiit heritage of Hawick and District, and
given that this is a Listed building | am surprised that it is even possible to demolish one of the few
surviving buildings which highlight the glory days of this textile town. If the building has been
allowed to be neglected to the stage it now needs repair to make it safe, then the owner should be
required to do this rather than use it as an excuse for demolition.



Application Comments for 15/00100/FUL

Application Summary

Application Number: 15/00100/FUL

Address: Land And Buildings At Wilton Mills 31 - 32 Commercial Road Hawick Scottish Borders
Proposal: Erection of Class 1 retail foodstore with ancillary works including car parking, access
and landscaping

Case Officer: Julie Hayward

Customer Details
Name: Ms A BELL
Address: Hope Cottage Langlands Road, Hawick, Scottish Borders TD9 7HL

Comment Details
Commenter Type: Member of Public
Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application
Comment Reasons:
- Alterations/Demolition of wall
- Contrary to Local Plan
- Land affected
- Listed Building
- Trees/landscape affected
Comment:Firstly, | strongly object to the demolision of the Listed Building - the Clock Tower.
How can so many listed buildings just be demolished - what responsibility does the Council take in
such travesties?

The existing owner has neglected it to such an extent and should be instructed to make it safe at
his / her expense, then to find a suitable use for it, instead of waiting for it to be so unsafe it can be
demolished and sold off at a huge profit to a developer!

Secondly, | do not see the need for another cheap retailer in Hawick. | do not object to Aldi as a
company, but if they are to come to Hawick, why allow them to build next to Lidl and within spitting
distance of the High Street and Iceland?

Why not consider Galalaw or Weensland areas to provide a 'shopping experience' for outlying
Hawick residents?

Thirdly, the planned drawings of another rectangular 'shed' do not enhance the area and certainly
do not replace the wonderful Victorian Gothic of the clock tower.

| can only see a tiny drawing on my screen, but this site seems to incorporate the land which was
designated housing on the last Local Plan - what happened to the protected flats for the elderly



and affordable housing on the old YMA(?) site? Was there also not a hotel?



Hargest Planning Ltd

PO Box 28822

2410212015 Edinburgh
EH14 9AX

Ref: H15/1 4kwhi2let

Planning and Regulatory Services Tel: 0131 443 8813

Scottish Borders Council Headquarters
Newtown St. Boswells

Melrose

TD6 0SA

Dear Sir/Madam,

OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION 15/00100/FUL - LAND AT WILTON MILLS LTD,
HAWICK - ERECTION OF CLASS 1 RETAIL STORE ETC

On behalf of Lidl UK GmhH | am objecting to the above planning application submitted by Wilton Mills
Ltd in relation to land at 31-32 Commercial Road, Hawick.

The grounds of the cbjection relate to the following:

e Adverse impact on heritage value of the site and the surrounding area.

o Potential retail impact and failure to address an identifiable retail deficiency.

¢ Conflict with policies contained in the development plan, emerging development plan, Scottish
Planning Policy and other material policies.

Impact on Matters of Heritage Importance

The application site is a very sensitive site of historic, architectural and townscape importance. The
proposals are for the development of a standard design Aldi supermarket and this development not
only has no regard to the sensitivity or importance of the site but will result in the demolition of
important listed buildings including the demolition of one building which is a landmark in the
townscape of Hawick.

The development would adversely affect each of the following:

¢ Grade B listed 31 & 32 Commercial Road (former Wilton Mills). A wide range of features are
identified in the listing but of particular note is the Clock Tower. Unlike earlier proposals
(planning application 14/00742/FUL which was withdrawn in November 2014) this application
proposes the demolition of the clock tower. Although the proposed demolition is subject to a
separate listed building application it is also a key consideration for the current planning
application. The significance of the building is both architectural and historical and the latier
can be seen from the listing which states: “An extensive compiex of 19-century mill buildings
with prominent clock tower and some fine detailing, which dominates the streefscape of
Commercial Road and demonstrates the development of the textiles industry that is ceniral fo
the history of Hawick...” (source — Historic Scotland).

The significance of this building is also apparent from the inclusion of these buildings on the
Buildings at Risk Register for Scotland which identifies the category of risk as “critical” (web

reference: hitp:/fwww buildingsatrisk.org.uk/details/897305).

s Direct loss of other historic, archaeological or architectural buildings/sites identified in the
RCAHMS Canmore record: 32 Commercial Road, Witton Emporium and Hawick YM RFC
Social Club; and Wilton Mills (two separate records).

e Direct loss of premises identified in the Historic Environment Record (Scottish Borders
Council): Wilton Works.

Keith W Hargest MRTPI MIHT MRICS
07977 982367
keith.hargest@btconnect.com



* Demolition of listed and other buildings located within the Hawick Conservation Area.

The proposed development will therefore have a serious adverse impact on a prominent and
important historic site adjacent to the River Teviot opposite the town centre.

The significance of the site is recognised in the Commercial Road SPG. The application site forms
the northern part of the Commercial Road site and “potential concept” for this area is as follows:

5.1 The northemn development site includes a number of listed bufidings, and is most
likely to be developed for residential use. The redevelopment of the site requires
high aitention fo detail and design to redevelop the existing listed buildings to the
satisfaction of the Counail and Hisforic Scotiand and to enhance the town centrs
and the Consarvation Area. Existing features can be reused as design features in
a development. Redavelopment of this site will also need o consider the
proximity to the town centre and river, the urban character of the area and the
pravious use.

The proposed development is clearly in conflict with the requirements of the above SPG.
Retail Planning Matters

The SPG also identifies that, in relation to retail development, there is unlikely to be sufficient
convenience expenditure capacity to support major new convenience floorspace. This is confirmed in
the response of the Forward Planning Section of SBC to the planning application which notes that the
lack of quantitative retail capacity for the proposed development is identified in studies undertaken for
SBC by both Roderick MacLean Associates and Robert Drysdale Consultancy. Any capacity
identified in the earlier of these reports (by RMA) was more than taken up by the Sainsbury
supermarket ocn Commercial Road.

Paragraph 3.11 of the SPG also states that, regardless of the location of the proposal within the
Commercial Road site, "the potential for future food and non-food shopping on the site would require
to be justified to the Council by appropriate up-to-date analysis, including a retail impact assessment”.

Accompanying the planning application is a Retail Assessment prepared by GVA James Barr. The
quantitative analysis contained in this Retail Assessment is not reliable and should be discounted.
This can be seen by a brief examination of the retail tables set out in Appendix 2 and described in
Section 6 of the Retail Assessment:

» Table 2. The source information for the available expenditure is not provided. The
expenditure figures per capita appear to be unreasonably high for the Hawick area. For
example the per capita convenience expenditure figures are identified to be £2320 per capita
in 2011. By way of comparison the UK average identified in the Pitney Bowes Retail Guide
2014-15 (Aug 2014) was £1789 per capita. Table 2 therefore suggests that expenditure in
Hawick would be 30% above the UK average. Economic conditions in Hawick would suggest
that a figure below UK average figures would be more likely to be correct.

* Table 2. No allowance is made for the reduction in available expenditure per capita by
special forms of trading including the internet. Table 2 therefore further overestimates
available expenditure for convenience goods in the catchment area.

» Table 3. Sales densities for independent shops for convenience goods are unrealistically low.
Sales densities of at least £4000 psm should be adopted if not significantly higher.
Convenience goods shops achieving such low sales densities would be quickly forced out of
business. Even adopting the relatively low figure of £4000psm would result in average
turnover within the catchment for convenience goods of £59.68m pa.

* A quick comparison between Tables 2 and 3 (regardless of the inaccuracies of the figures
shown above) shows that the average turnover of existing floorspace in the catchment area is
well above the available expenditure generated (by £13m). If the figures are adjusted to take
into account the above corrections then the excess of turnover to available expenditure would
be closer to £30m i.e. average turnover would be close to double the expenditure generated
within the catchment. This confirms that there is no quantitative deficiency (or “capacity”)
within the catchment for the proposed development.

2
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s Even if one ignores the above criticisms Table 4 shows tumover from catchment tc be
£42.96m compared to 2015 expenditure of £43.0m ie. there is no quantitative retail
deficiency (or “capacity”) anyway.

» Table 8. Turnover. The tumover figure adopted for Aldi is too low. The implied convenience
sales density is £5244 psm (i.e. £5.26m/1003 sg m net sales). This compares to the Aldi
company average from 2014 Retail Rankings of £8261 psm or £7.97m per store. This
suggests that, in order to justify the store, the assessment adopts a sales density in the region
of 34-37% below the UK average. If such very low sales densities are correct then this simply
reinforces the conclusion that there is no market capacity within the catchment to support the
proposed store and, if Aldi have to accept trading levels 35% below average, then it is very
likely that other existing shops, including those in the town centre and edge of centre, will also
be trading well below average and are, therefore, very vulnerable to adverse impact. The
alternative to this is that the sales density for Aldi is much too low which means that the Retail
Assessment tables (Tables 7 onwards) are substantially underestimating the trade diversion
and adverse retail impact.

In conclusion the Retail Assessment is wholly unreliable. The adoption of very low turnover figures
confirms that either existing shops are highly vulnerable to impact or that percentage impact figures
will be much higher than identified. In reality the true position will be a bit of both — existing stores will
be trading below average but Aldi will turnover at a higher level but not, perhaps, at UK average
levels. This means that impacts will be in the region of 10-15% but these impacts will beé on stores
that are already trading below average. They will therefore suffer significant adverse impact and the
proposed development will significantly undermine the vitality and viability of Hawick town centre.

Relationship fo Development Plan Policies

From the above it is clear that the proposal conflicts with policies contained in the development plan,
the emerging LDP, Scottish Planning Policy and Scottish Historic Environment Policy as follows:

s Scottish Borders Consolidated Local Plan (including Structure Plan policies}):
o Policy G1 Development Quality (in particelar items 1, 3, 4, 5 and 13)
o Policy G7 Infill Development (item ii)
o Policy BE1 Listed Buildings (all aspects of this policy)
o Policy BE2 Archaeological Sites etc
o Policy BE4 {in particular items 1, 2, 3 and 4)
o Policy H3 (conflict with SPG)
o Policy ED3 Shopping Development (in particular items i and iii)
o Scottish Borders Proposed LDP:
o Comparable policies to those listed above for the Consolidated Local Plan.
» Scottish Planning Pelicy:
o Town Centres - Paras 71 to 73
o Historic Environment - Para 137, 141-142, 143-144
» SHEP - various provisions relating to Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and other sites of
heritage value.

In conclusion the proposed development is contrary to the development plan and other material
considerations including Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy, the Proposed
LDP and the SPG for Commercial Road. The proposal will adversely affect important features that
are of importance to Hawick, the proposal will have a significant adverse impact on the vitality and
vigbility of the town centre, the proposal does not address any retail deficiency (qualitative or
quantitative) and there is no demonstrable benefit from the development proposal. For these reasons
Lidl UK GmbH object to the planning application and respectfully request that the planning application
should be refused planning permission.

Yours sincerely

Keith Hargest
Director
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Ref: H15/14kwhO2let Hargest Planning Ltd

24/02/2015 PO BE%TﬂﬁﬁSﬁ
EH14 9AX

Planning and Regulatory Services
Scaottish Borders Council Headquarters
Newtown St. Boswells

Melrose

TD6 0SA

Tel: 0131 228 6983

e Yoquart.

Dear SirfMadam,

OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION 15/00100/FUL - LAND AT WILTON MILLS LTD,
HAWICK - ERECTION OF CLASS 1 RETAIL STORE ETC

On behalf of Lidi UK GmbH ! am objecting to the above planning application submitted by Wilton Mills
Ltd in relation to land at 31-32 Commercial Road, Hawick.

The grounds of the objection relate to the following:

¢ Adverse impact on heritage value of the site and the surrounding area.

= Potential retail impact and failure to address an identifiable retail deficiency.

+  Canflict with policies contained In the development plan, emerging development plan, Scottish
Planning Policy and other material policies.

Impact on Matters of Heritage Importance

The application site is & very sensitive site of historic, architectural and townscape importance., The
proposais are for the development of a standard desigr: Aldi sLpermarket and this development not
only has no regard to the sensitivity or importance of the site but will result in the demalition of
Important listed buildings including the demolition of one building which is a landmark in the
townscape of Hawick,

The devslopment would adversely affect each of the following:

+ Grade B fisted 31 & 32 Commercial Road (former Wilton Mills). A wide range of features are
identified in the listing but of particular note is the Clock Tower. Unlike earlier proposals
(planning application 14/00742/FUL which was withdrawn in November 2014) this application
proposes the demolition of the clc « tower. Although the proposed demolition is subjectto a
separate listed building application it is also a key consideration for the current planning
application. The signiticance of the building is both architectural and historical and the latter
can be seen from the listing which states: "An extensive complex of 19-century mill buildings
with prominent clock tower and some fine detailing, which dominates the streetscape of
Commercial Road and demonsirates the development of the textiles industry that is central to
the history of Hawick..." (source — Histaric Scotland).

The significance of this building is also apparent from the inclusion of these buildings on the
Buildings at Risk Register for Scotland which identifies the category of risk as “critical” (web

reference: http:[[www.buiIgingsatrisk.org.uk{detailslagﬂm_s),

*« Direct loss of other historic, archaeological or architectural buildings/sites identified in the
RACAHMS Canmore record: 32 Commercial Road, Witton Emporium and Hawick YM RFC
Social Club; and Wilton Mills (two separate records).

= Direct loss of premises identified in the Historic Environment Record (Scottish Borders
Council): Wilton Works,

+ Demolition of listed and other buildings located within the Hawick Conservation Ares.

Keith W Hargest MRTP MIHT MRICS
Q7977 982357
keith hargest@btconnect.com



The proposed development will therefore have a serious adverse impact on a prominent and
important historic site adjacent to the River Teviot opposite the town centre.

The significance of the site is recognised in the Commercial Road SPG. The application site forms
the northern part of the Commercial Road site and “potential concept” for this area is as follows:

5.1 The northern development site includes a number of listed buildings, and is most
likely to be developed for residential use. The redevelopment of the site requires
high attention to detait and design to redevelop the existing listed buildings to the
satisfaction of the Councit and Historic Scottand and to enhance the town centre
and the Conservation Area. Existing features can be reused as design featuras in
a development. Redevelopment of this site will aiso need to consider the
proximity to the town centre and river, the urban character of the area and the
previous use,

The proposed development is clearly in conflict with the requirements of the above SPG.
Retail Planning Matters

The SPG also identifies that, in relation 1o retail development, there is unlikely to be sufficient
convenience expenditure capacity to support major new convenience floorspace. This is confirmed in
the response of the Forward Planning Section of SBC to the planning application which notes that the
lack of quantitative retail capacity for the proposed development is identified in studies undertaken for
SBC by both Roderick MacLean Associates and Roberi Drysdale Consultancy. Any capacity
identified in the earlier of these reports {by AMA) was more than taken up by the Sainsbury
supermarket an Commercial Road.

Paragraph 3.11 of the SPG also states that, regardiess of the location of the proposal within the
Commaercial Road site, “the potential for future food and non-food shopping on the site would require
to be justified to the Council by appropriate up-to-date analysis, including a retail impact assessment”.

Accompanying the planning application is a Retall Assessment prepared by GVA James Barr. The
quantitative analysis contained in this Retait Assessment is not reliable and should be discounted.
This can be seen by a briet examination of the retail tables set out in Appendix 2 and described in
Section 6 of the Retail Assessment:

o Table 2. The source information for the available expenditure is not provided, The
expenditure figures per capita appear to be unreasonably high for the Hawick area. For
example the per capita convenience expenditure figures are identified to be £2320 per capita
in 2011. By way of comparison the UK average identified in the Pitney Bowes Retail Guide
2014-15 (Aug 2014) was £1789 per capita. Table 2 therefore suggests that expenditure in
Hawick would be 30% above the UK average. Economic conditions in Hawick wouid suggest
that a figure below UK average figures would be mare likely to be correct.

= Table 2, No allowance is made for the reduction in available expenditure per capita by
special forms of trading including the internet. Table 2 therefore further overestimates
available expenditure for convenience goods in the catchment area.

« Table 3, Sales densities for independent shops for convenience goods are unrealistically low.
Sales densities of at least £4000 psm should be adopted if not significantly higher.
Convenience goods shops achieving such low sales densities would be quickly forced out of
business. Even adopting the relatively low figure of £4000psm would result in average
turnover within the catchment for convenience goods of £59.68m pa.

s A quick comparison between Tables 2 and 3 (regardless of the inaccuracies of the figures
shown above) shows that the average turnover of existing flcorspace in the catchment area is
well above the available expenditure generated (by £13m). If the figures are adjusted to take
into account the above corrections then the excess of turmover to availabie expenditure would
be closer to £30m i.e. average turnover would be close to double the expenditure generated
within the catchment. This confirms that there is no quantitative deficiency (or "capacity”)
within the catchment for the proposed development.

Hargest Planningthd



e Even if one ignores the above criticisms Table 4 shows turnover from catchment to be
£42.96m compared to 2015 expenditure of £43.0m ie. there is no quantitative retail
deficiency (or “capacity”) anyway.

= Table 6. Turnover. The turnover figure adopted for Aldi is too low. The implied convenience
sales density is £5244 psm (i.e. £5.26m/1003 sq m net sales). This compares to the Aldi
company average from 2014 Reiail Rankings of £8261 psm or £7.97m pey store. This
suggests that, in order to justify the store, the assessment adopts a sales density in the region
of 34-37% below the UK average. If such very low sales densities are correct then this simply
reinforces the conclusion that there is no market capacity within the catchment to support the
proposed store and, if Aldi have to accept frading ievels 35% below average, then it is very
likely that other existing shops, including those in the town centre and edge of centre, will also
be trading well below average and are, therefore, very vulnerable to adverse impact. The
alternative to this is that the sales density for Aldi is much too low which means that the Retail
Assessment tables (Tables 7 onwards) are substantially underestimating the trade diversion
and adverse retail impact.

In conclusion the Retail Assessment is wholly unrefiable. The adoption of very low turnover figures
confirms that either existing shops are highly vulnerable to impact or that percentage impact figures
will be much higher than identified. In reality the true position will be a bit of both — existing stores will
be trading below average but Aldi will turnover at a higher level but not, perhaps, at UK average
levels, This means that impacts will be in the region of 10-15% but these impacts will be on stores
that are already trading below average. They will therefore suffer significant adverse impact and the
proposed development will significantly undermine the vitality and viability of Hawick town centre.

Relationship lo Development Flan Policies

From the above it is clear that the proposal conflicts with policies contained in the development plan,
the emerging LDP, Scottish Planning Policy and Scottish Historic Environment Policy as follows:

» Scottish Borders Consolidated Local Plan (including Structure Plan policies):
o Policy G1 Development Quality {in particular items 1, 3, 4, 5 and 13)
Policy G7 Infill Development {item ii)
Policy BE1 Listed Buildings (alf aspecis of ihis policy)
Policy BE2 Archaeological Sites etc
Policy BE4 (in particular items 1, 2, 3 and 4)
Policy H3 {conflict with SPG) ‘
o Policy ED3 Shopping Development {in particular items i and iii)
» Scotlish Borders Proposed LDP;
o Comparable policies to those listed above for the Consolidated Local Plan.
» Scottish Planning Poficy:
o Town Centres - Paras 71 10 73
o Historic Environment - Para 137, 141-142, 143-144
» SHEP - various provisions relating to Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and other sites of
heritage value.

o0 O0QOD

In conclusion the proposed development is contrary to the development plan and other material
cansiderations including Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy. the Proposed
LDP and the SPG for Commercial Road. The proposal will advarsely affect important features that
are of importance to Hawick, the proposal will have a significant adverse impact on the vitality and
viability of the town centre, the proposal does not address any retail deficiency (qualitative or
quantitative) and there is no demonstrable benefit from the development proposal. For these reasons
Lidl UK GmbH objsct to the planning application and respectfully request that the planning application
should be refused planning permission.

Yours sincerely

Sils Maigest
Director

Hargest Planning Ltd
3
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G & K McCusker Ltd T/A Spar

‘3 JM, w '(M 6 Dickson Street
L

Hawick
|‘f{ (Vv \WV' TD9 7EL

03.03.215

Dear Ms Hayward,

| have enclosed a petition against the development of an Aldi in Hawick, signed by some of
the people who rely on small shops like mine. Also enclosed is another objection to the Aldi
development, which is signed by small shop owners, who, like myself are very worried
about there future. As you know, many of us are struggling to survive in this economic
climate. | have spent a lot of time talking with many of the small business owners in Hawick
and it is clear that many are worried that another supermarket could lead to the demise of
some of these businesses. Thus another nail in the coffin of Hawick High Street.

Yours



SAY NO TO ANOTHER SUPERMARKET

IN HAWICK — ALDI!

¢ Has no planning permission!

e Will do more damage to the High Street and other
small businesses!

PLEASE SIGN AS THIS IS OUR ONLY CHANCE TO STOP THIS!
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SAY NO TO ANOTHER SUPERMARKET

N

IN HAWICK -

ALDI!

e Has no planning permission!
e Will do more damage to the High Street and other

small businesses!

PLEASE SIGN AS THIS IS OUR ONLY CHANCE TO STOP THIS!
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Ms Julie Hayward

Principle Planning Officer
Development Management
Regulatory Services

Scottish Borders Council
thayward2@scotborders.gov. uk

Dear Ms Haywayrd
Planning Application 15/00100/FUL — Wilton Mills 31/32 Commercial Road Hawick.

We are writing to you to express our strong concerns at the potential impact of the above
planning application on the town centre and on existing businesses. When the original planning
application for this site was considered by planning official in September 2014, very strong
concerns were raised and the applicants withdrew their application. In cur view these concerns
are still valid and should be taken into consideration when reviewing the new appiications, The
key concerns were:

1. This development would lead to an unacceptabte impact on the vitality and viability of
the town centre.

2. Studies undertaken by the Council have shown that there is no spare grocery retail
capacity in Hawick (e.g. the Council’s Winter Retail Survey 2013},

3. The proposed site lies out with the town centre and the proposal runs centrary to the
town centre first principle.

4. A discount supermarket store would not provide a complementary shopping facility but
would in fact provide a similar retailing experience to existing competing stores. The
proposed food retail unit would therefore have an unacceptable adverse impact on
existing retailers; contrary to development plan policies ED3 and EDS.

5. The overall issue of retail impact in Hawick should be considered as part of the report
into the next iteration of the Local Development Plan and therefore the Wilton Mills
planning application should not be determined until planning officials have the
Reporter's conclusions — possibly in July of 2015,

If this application were to be granted it would simply add to the already alarming decline in the
sustainability and viability of businesses in the town centre. This development would simply
displace customers and jobs from existing businesses without any long-term sustainable
economic benefit to Hawick.

This representation should be considered as an objection to the application.
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Application Comments for 15/00100/FUL

Application Summary

Application Number: 15/00100/FUL

Address: Land And Buildings At Wilton Mills 31 - 32 Commercial Road Hawick Scottish Borders
Proposal: Erection of Class 1 retail foodstore with ancillary works including car parking, access
and landscaping

Case Officer: Julie Hayward

Customer Details
Name: Ms Fiona Mackie
Address: Haig House 23 Princes Street, Hawick, Scottish Borders TD9 7EJ

Comment Details
Commenter Type: Neighbour
Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application
Comment Reasons:

- Designated Conservation Area

- Detrimental to environment

- Land affected

- Legal issues

- Privacy of neighbouring properties affec

- Trees/landscape affecied
Comment:l wish to bring to the Council's attention that land belonging to my elderly mother at 21
Princes Street has today (21/02/15) been trespassed on and several of her trees cut down in
pursuance of the clearance of the adjacent site for building purposes by Aldi. Fortunately, the
workmen were responsive {o her request to cease cutting down said trees, which all have
preservation orders issued by Scottish Borders Council. Neither my mother nor myself had
objected thus far to the proposed building, but we do now and in the strongest of terms. We
request that someone explain to us immediately why this devastation has taken place, and at
whose instruction? The treed area on my mother's property shows clearly in the final planning
document, showing the proposed supermarket layout, as separate from the ground where the
parking area is to be laid out, so | cannot see why the developers have instructed men to come
onto her property at all. | expect someone to contact me as a priority concerning this matter.



From: John Lee [maiito:].lee@scotgrocersfed.co.uk]
Sent: 06 March 2015 08:47

To: Hayward, Julie

Subject: Scottish Grocers Federation Comments on Planning Application 15/00100/FUL
Importance: High

Dear Julie,

Please find attached a letter of comment in respect of the above planning application. Our
letter shouid be regarded as an objection.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.
Regards

John

JOHN LEE

POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS MANAGER
TEL: 0131 342 3300 or 077 94 237 326



S G I Promoting Responsible Community Retailing

Lewitin® Sracaen Frdndailan

222 Queensferry Road, Edinburgh, EH4 2BN
Tel: 0131 343 3300, Fax: 0131 343 6147

Ms Julie Hayward

Principle Planning Officer
Development Management
Regulatory Services
Scottish Borders Council

Dear Ms Hayward 5/3/2015
Planning Application 15/00100/FUL — Wilton Mills 31/32 Commercial Road Hawick.

The Scottish Grocers’ Federation is the national trade association for the independent convenience store
industry in Scotland. We are writing to you to express our strong concerns at the potential impact of the
above planning application on the town centre and on existing businesses.

This representation should be considered as an objection to the above application

When the original planning application for this site was considered by planning official in September 2014,
very strong concerns were raised and the applicants withdrew their application. In our view these
concerns are still valid and should be taken into consideration when reviewing the new applications. The
key concerns were:

1. This development would lead to an unacceptable impact on the vitality and viability of the town
centre.

2. Studies undertaken by the Council have shown that there is no spare grocery retail capacity in
Hawick (e.g. the Council’s Winter Retail Survey 2013).

3. The proposed site lies out with the town centre and the proposal runs contrary to the town centre
first principle.

4. A discount supermarket store would not provide a complementary shopping facility but would in
fact provide a similar retailing experience to existing competing stores. The proposed food retail
unit would therefore have an unacceptable adverse impact on existing retailers; contrary to
development plan policies ED3 and EDS.

5. The overall issue of retail impact in Hawick should be considered as part of the report into the
next iteration of the Local Development Plan and therefore the Wilton Mills planning application
should not be determined until planning officials have the Reporter's conclusions — possibly in July
of 2015.

Comments on Planning Application 1500100 FUL ~ Page 1 of 2



In our view these are significant obstacles and the new application from the developers does not
overcome them or provide a robust justification for the application to be granted. Additionally as this is an
edge of centre site it is not in line with the town centre first principle or the sequential test.

If this application were to be granted it would simply add to the already alarming decline in the
sustainability and viability of businesses in the town centre. This development would simply displace
customers and jobs from existing businesses without any long-term sustainable economic benefit to
Hawick. A new store on the Wilton Mills site would surely be in the catchment area for existing stores such
as Sainsbury’s, Morrisons, the Co-op store in Burnfoot and the SPAR store — the retail impact assessment
for this application does not sufficiently take this into account.

John Lee
Public Affairs Manager

Comments on Planning Application 1500100 FUL  Page 2 of 2



From: John Lee

Sent: 27 July 2015 11:44

To: Hayward, Julie

Subject: Grocery Retail Provision in Hawick
Importance: High

Dear Julie, | hope this finds you well,

I hope you don’t mind me contacting you, we have spoken briefly previously. As you may recall,
Scottish Grocers’ Federation is the national trade association for the independent convenience store
sector in Scotland, | am writing to you on behalf one of our members, Mr George McCusker, of SPAR
Hawick. As you know Mr McCusker is extremely concerned about the potential development of an
Aldi store in the town and the potentially negative impact on existing local businesses.

I know you will be busy but it would be very helpful if you can advise me what stage the current Aldi
application is at and whether it is likely that the application will be considered by the planning
committee. If it is likely that the application will be considered by the Committee is it possible to say
what the planning report accompanying the application would recommend?

Our strong view is that the Council should uphold the position that there is no spare grocery retail
provision in Hawick and that the application should be refused on that basis. bases on your
experience would it be beneficial for us to contact either the Head of Planning or the Convenor of
the Planning Committee to highlight our concerns?

| look forward to hearing from you.

Very best wishes

Johwn

JOHN LEE
HEAD OF POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

S G F scottishshop.org.uk
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